Risk-free rate 1.63% 2.35%

Risk premium 6.75% 5.40%

Estimated growth rate 1.50% 1.0%

However, all the individual CGUs show a different cost of equity, based on the
difference in the systemic risk indicator (Beta) considered over a two-year time
horizon based on market peers for each individual activity. The different costs of
capital based on the Beta used are shown in the table below.

Table 6: Beta 2y e cost of equity per CGU

CGU Beta 2Y 2016 Ke 2016 Ke 2015

Consumer credit 0.88 7.55% 7.62%

Credit cards 0.88 7.55% 7.62%

Salary-backed finance 0.88 7.55% 7.62%

Fiduciary services 0.99 8.30% 9.87%

Corporate services 0.55 5.34% —

All segments passed the impairment test, as the net present value was
higher than the book value. A sensitivity analysis exercise was also performed,
to ascertain the results in various scenarios, such as 0.25% increase or decrease
in the cost of equity and/or a 0.50% increase or decrease in the growth rate.

136  Consolidated financial statements as at 30 June 2016

13.2 Intangible assets: movements during the period
Goodwill Other intangible assets

generated internally
Other

intangible assets
Total

Finite Indefinite Finite Indefinite

A. Gross opening balance 374,098 — — 136,854 — 510,952

 A.1 Total net reduction in value — — — (100,696) — (100,696)

 A.2 Net opening balance 374,098 — — 36,158 — 410,256

B. Increases 42,642 — — 19,870 — 62,512

 B.1 Purchases 42,642 — — 19,863 — 62,505

 B.2  Increases in intangible assets
generated internally X — — — — —

 B.3 Write-backs X — — — — —

 B.4 Increases in fair value allocated to: — — — — — —

  - net equity X — — — — —

  - profit and loss X — — — — —

 B.5 Positive exchange differences — — — — — —

 B.6 Other changes — — — 7 — 7

C. Reduction — — — 19,836 — 19,836

 C.1 Disposals — — — — — —

 C.2 Write-downs — — — 19,836 — 19,836

  - Amortization X — — 17,836 — 17,836

  - Write-downs — — — 2,000 — 2,000

   + in equity X — — — — —

   + in profit and loss — — — 2,000 — 2,000

 C.3 Reduction in fair value allocated to — — — — — —

  - net equity X — — — — —

  - profit and loss X — — — — —

 C.4  Transfers to non-current assets held-
for-sale — — — — — —

 C.5 Negative exchange differences — — — — — —

 C.6 Other changes — — — — — —

D. Net closing balance 416,740 — — 36,192 — 452,932

 D.1 Total net reduction in value — — — (117,511) — (117,511)

E. Closing balance 416,740 — — 153,703 — 570,443

F. Carried at cost — — — — — —

Notes to the accounts | Part B - Notes to consolidated balance sheet  137

SECTION 14

Asset heading 140 and Liability heading 80: Tax assets and liabilities

14.1 Advance tax assets: composition
30/6/16 30/6/15

- Balancing to the Profit and Loss 728,782 715,467

- Balancing to the Net Equity 22,545 20,185

Total 751,327 735,652

14.2 Deferred tax liabilities: composition
30/6/16 30/6/15

- Balancing to the Profit and Loss 279,641 282,899

- Balancing to the Net Equity 85,433 82,169

Total 365,074 365,068

14.3 Changes in advance tax during the period
30/6/16 30/6/15

1. Opening balance 715,467 682,828

2. Increases 113,379 138,065

 2.1 Deferred tax assets of the year 113,297 132,629

  a) Relating to previous years 2,638 138

  b) Due to change in accounting policies — —

  c) Write-backs — 64

  d) Other (creation of temporary differences, use of TLCF) 110,659 132,427

 2.2 New taxes or increase in tax rates — 4,278

 2.3 Other increases 82 1,158

3. Decreases 100,064 105,425

 3.1 Deferred tax assets derecognised in the year 97,951 99,435

  a) Reversals of temporary differences 97,581 96,935

  b) Write-downs of non-recoverable items — —

  c) Change in accounting policies — —

  d) Other 370 2,500

 3.2 Reduction in tax rates — —

 3.3 Other decreases 2,113 5,990

  a) Conversion into tax credit under L. 214/2011 2,035 5,953

  b) Other 78 37

4. Final amount 728,782 715,467

138  Consolidated financial statements as at 30 June 2016

14.3.1 Changes in advance tax during the period (pursuant to Italian Law 214/2011)

30/6/16 30/6/15

1. Opening balance 627,793 588,140

2. Increases 103,073 127,785

3. Decreases 83,340 88,132

 3.1 Reversals of temporary differences 80,945 80,162

 3.2 Conversion on tax credit deriving from 2,035 5,882

  a) year losses — —

  b) tax losses 2,035 5,882

 3.3 Other decreases 360 2,088

4. Final amount 647,526 627,793

*  Italian decree law 59/16 in respect of deferred tax assets pursuant to Italian law 214/11 was converted into law on 30 June 2016. The regulation
stipulates that, in order to retain the right to convert deferred tax assets into tax credits, an irrevocable option must be expressly exercised, which
provides for payment of an annual charge until 2029, equal to 1.5% of the difference between the increase in advance tax assets since 30 June 2008
and the tax paid during the intervening period. Mediobanca has exercised this option to retain its right under the regulations in force to convert its

[…]

22.1 Breakdown of Heading 330, “Net profit (loss) for the year attributable to minorities”
Company name 12 mths ended 30/6/16 12 mths ended 30/6/15

1. SelmaBipiemme S.p.A.  3,070  (938)

2. Palladio Leasing S.p.A. (merged into Selma BPM) — 2,243

3. Teleleasing S.p.A. —  1,789

4. Others  (4) —

Total  3,066  3,094

Notes to the accounts | Part C - Notes to consolidated profit and loss account  173

SECTION 24

Earnings per share

24.1Average number of ordinary shares on a diluted basis
12 mths ended 30/6/16 12 mths ended 30/6/15

Net profit  604,550  589,751

Avg. no. of shares in issue  849,895,132  847,414,629

Avg. no. of potentially diluted shares  17,545,396  31,940,173

Avg. no. of diluted shares  867,440,528  879,354,802

Earnings per share  0.71  0.70

Earnings per share, diluted  0.70  0.67

174  Consolidated financial statements as at 30 June 2016

Part D - Comprehensive consolidated profit and loss account

Breakdown of Comprehensive Profit and Loss Constituents
Items Before tax effect Tax effect After tax effect

10. Net profit (loss) X X  607,616

Other income items not passing through P&L

20. Property, plant and equipment — — —

30. Intangible assets — — —

40. Defined benefits plans  (2,574)  682  (1,892)

50. Non-current assets classified as held for sale — — —

60. Valuation reserves from equity-accounted investments:  80,776 —  80,776

Other income items passing through P&L —

70. Hedges of non-Italian investments: — — —

a) changes in fair value: — — —

b) reclassifications through profit or loss account — — —

c) other variations — — —

80. Exchange differences:  (3,463) —  (3,463)

a) changes in fair value: — — —

b) reclassifications through profit or loss account — — —

c) other variations  (3,463) —  (3,463)

90. Cash flow hedges:  5,652  (2,721)  2,931

a) changes in fair value:  5,652  (2,721)  2,931

b) reclassifications through profit or loss account — — —

c) other variations — — —

100. AFS securities:  (43,158)  (6,518)  (49,676)

a) changes in fair value:  80,814  (18,417)  62,397

b) reclassifications through profit or loss account  (123,972)  11,899  (112,073)

 - due to impairment  (12,688)  810  (11,878)

 - gain/losses on disposals  (111,284)  11,089  (100,195)

c) other variations — — —

110. Non-current assets classified as held for sale: — — —

a) changes in fair value: — — —

b) reclassifications through profit or loss account — — —

c) other variations — — —

120. Valuation reserves from equity-accounted investments:  (315,930) —  (315,930)

130. Total other comprehensive income  (278,697)  (8,557)  (287,254)

140. Comprehensive income after tax (10 + 130) X X  320,362

150. Consolidated comprehensive income attributable to minorities X X  2,507

160. Consolidated comprehensive income attributable to parent
company X X  317,855

Notes to the accounts | Part E - Information on risks and related hedging policies  175

Part E -  Information on risks and related hedging
policies

SECTION 1

Banking Group Risks

1.1  CREDIT RISK

QUALITATIVE INFORMATION

Description of risk governance organization

The Mediobanca Group has equipped itself with a risk governance and
control system which is structured across a variety of organizational units
involved in the process, with a view to ensuring that all relevant risks to which